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BILL NO. 717 BY: Long (Ed) of the Senate 

 

and 

 

Taylor of the House 

 

 

 

 

 

An Act relating to professions and occupations; 

amending 59 O.S. 1991, Sections 1605 and 1607, 

which relate to the Board of Examiners for 

Speech Pathology and Audiology; providing for 

temporary licensure; setting requirements; re-

creating the Board of Examiners for Speech 

Pathology and Audiology; clarifying statutory 

reference; providing an effective date; and 

declaring an emergency.  

 

 

 

 

BE IT ENACTED BY THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF OKLAHOMA: 

SECTION 1.     AMENDATORY     59 O.S. 1991, Section 1605, is 

amended to read as follows: 

Section 1605.  A.  To be eligible for licensure by the Board as 

a speech pathologist or audiologist, the applicant must:  

1.  Hold not less than a master's degree, or the equivalent, 

with a major emphasis in speech pathology or audiology from an 

accredited academic institution offering a graduate program in 

speech pathology or audiology;  

2.  Submit evidence of the completion of sixty (60) semester 

hours of academic credit from one or more accredited colleges or 

universities, constituting a well-integrated program that includes 

eighteen (18) semester hours in courses that provide fundamental 

information applicable to the normal development and use of speech, 

hearing and language, and forty-two (42) semester hours in courses 

that provide information about and training in the management of 

speech, hearing and language disorders, or that provide information 

supplementary to these fields;  

a. of these forty-two (42) semester hours, no fewer than 

six (6) must be in audiology for the speech 

pathologist or in speech pathology for the 

audiologist,  

b. no more than six (6) of these forty-two (42) semester 

hours may be in courses that provide academic credit 

for clinical practice,  

c. of these forty-two (42) semester hours, at least 

twenty-four (24), not including credit for thesis or 

dissertation, must be in courses in the field in which 

the license is requested, and  

d. thirty (30) of these forty-two (42) semester hours 

must be in courses acceptable toward a graduate degree 

by the college or university in which these courses 

are taken;  

3.  Submit evidence of the completion of two hundred 

seventy-five (275) clock hours of directly supervised clinical 

practicum with cases representative of a wide spectrum of ages and 
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communication disorders; the experience must be obtained within the 

accredited academic institution or in one of its cooperating 

programs;  

4.  Submit evidence of no less than nine (9) months of full-time 

paid clinical experience in the area for which a license is 

requested, obtained under the supervision of one or more licensed 

speech pathologists or audiologists or one or more persons whose 

education and experience is the substantial equivalent of a licensed 

speech pathologist or audiologist.  Supervision must be provided by 

individuals licensed or qualified in the appropriate area.  This 

experience must follow completion of the requirements listed in 

paragraphs 1, 2 and 3 of this section.  "Full time" is defined as at 

least thirty (30) hours per week; the nine (9) months of full-time 

paid experience must be obtained within a period of twenty-four (24) 

consecutive months.  This requirement may also be fulfilled by 

eighteen (18) months of half-time paid experience of at least 

fifteen (15) hours per week which must be completed within a period 

of thirty-six (36) consecutive months;  

5.  Pass examinations approved by the Board, whether or not 

administered by the Board; application for examination for a license 

or for a license without examination shall be upon forms prescribed 

by the Board; the Board may require that the application be 

verified; the license fee, which shall include an examination fee of 

not to exceed Twenty-five Dollars ($25.00), shall accompany the 

application; the cost of examinations administered by the Board 

shall be included in the examination fee; the Board shall determine 

the subject and scope of the examinations, and shall provide for 

examinations to qualified applicants at least twice a year; an 

applicant who fails his examination may be reexamined at a 

subsequent examination upon payment of another examination fee.  

Only the Board has the power to determine whether an applicant's 

examination has been passed or failed; and  

6.  Be of good moral character.  

B.  To be eligible for licensure by the Board as an intern, the 

applicant must be in the process of fulfilling the supervised 

clinical experience required in paragraph 4 of this section, or be a 

student, intern or resident in speech pathology or audiology, 

pursuing a course of study at an accredited university or college, 

or working in a training center recognized by his accredited 

university or college, if these activities and services constitute a 

part of his supervised course of study, and if such person is 

designated by such title as "speech pathology intern", "speech 

pathology trainee", "audiology intern", "audiology trainee" or other 

such title clearly indicating the training status appropriate to his 

level of training.  

C.  To be eligible for licensure by the Board as a speech 

pathology or audiology assistant, the applicant must be assisting in 

the practice of speech pathology or audiology while in the employ of 

and under the supervision of a licensed speech pathologist or 

audiologist, subject to the rules of the Board.  The licensed speech 

pathologist or audiologist is legally and ethically responsible for 

the professional activities of such employees.  

D.  To be eligible for licensure by the Board as a speech 

pathology or audiology temporary license holder, the applicant must 

meet all the requirements specified in subsection A of this section.  

A temporary license will be issued following a credentials review, 

such temporary license being valid until the next regularly held 

Board meeting. 

SECTION 2.     AMENDATORY     59 O.S. 1991, Section 1607, is 

amended to read as follows: 
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Section 1607.  A.  There is hereby re-created, to continue until 

July 1, 1994 2000, in accordance with the provisions of the Oklahoma 

Sunset Law, Section 3901 et seq. of Title 74 of the Oklahoma 

Statutes, the Board of Examiners for Speech Pathology and Audiology 

whose duty it is to administer the provisions of the Speech 

Pathology and Audiology Licensing Act, Section 1601 et seq. of this 

title.  The members of the Board shall be residents of this state 

and shall be appointed by the Governor with the advice and consent 

of the Senate.  The Board shall be composed of five (5) members 

consisting of three licensed speech pathologists or audiologists, 

provided that at least one of the three shall be a licensed speech 

pathologist and at least one a licensed audiologist; one 

otolaryngologist who is certified by the American Board of 

Otolaryngology and one lay member.  

B.  The members of the original Board shall serve the following 

terms:  one member for one (1) year, two members for two (2) years, 

and two members for three (3) years.  Thereafter, at the expiration 

of the term, or termination of the member's service for any reason, 

the Governor shall appoint each successor for a term of three (3) 

years, or for the remainder of an unexpired term.  The successor for 

any of the three speech pathologists or audiologists will be 

selected from a list of five eligible speech pathologists or 

audiologists, furnished by the Oklahoma Speech and Hearing 

Association.  The re-creation of the Board shall not affect the 

staggered terms of office for Board members established with the 

original Board.  

C.  Before entering upon the duties of his office, each member 

of the Board shall take the Constitutional oath of office and file 

it with the Secretary of State.  

D.  A member of the Board may not be reappointed to succeed 

himself, but he may be reappointed three (3) years or more following 

the termination of a previous appointment to the Board.  

E.  Board members shall be reimbursed for travel expenses 

incurred in the performance of their duties as provided in the State 

Travel Reimbursement Act, Section 500.1 et seq. of Title 74 of the 

Oklahoma Statutes.  

SECTION 3.  This act shall become effective July 1, 1994. 

SECTION 4.  It being immediately necessary for the preservation 

of the public peace, health and safety, an emergency is hereby 

declared to exist, by reason whereof this act shall take effect and 

be in full force from and after its passage and approval. 

Passed the Senate the 5th day of May, 1994. 

 

 

 

President of the Senate 

 

Passed the House of Representatives the 11th day of May, 1994. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Speaker of the House of 

Representatives 
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